

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICAH UETRICH and JOHN KADERBEK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHICAGO PARKING METERS, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

THOMAS H. GEOGHEGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL P. PERSOON  
WILL W. BLOOM  
DESPRES, SCHWARTZ, &  
GEOGHEGAN, LTD.  
77 West Washington St.  
Suite 711  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 372-2511  
tgeoghegan@dsgchicago.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
A. Whenever a private party claims a state action exemption for its monopoly under <i>Parker</i> , the State itself and not a local gov- ernment must supervise the monopoly .....	10
B. There can be no “active supervision” when the State or City must pay damages for do- ing so.....	13
C. In finding the State has a clearly articu- lated policy in favor of the CPM monopoly, the Seventh Circuit has taken an ap- proach that sharply departs from this Court’s precedent and will lead to confu- sion in future cases involving the <i>Parker</i> exemption .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (April 7, 2023).....	App. 1
Memorandum Opinion and Order, United States District Court, Northern District of Illinois (January 24, 2022) .....	App. 33
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (May 8, 2023) .....	App. 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	5, 6, 9, 10, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. City of Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 11
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	10
<i>Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	6-8, 10-12
<i>Lafaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Group</i> , 570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9, 16
<i>Michigan Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit</i> , 287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	5, 8-12, 14, 16
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	13
<i>Poole v. Kankakee</i> , 406 Ill. 521 (1950) .....	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	19
STATUTES	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-2.....	2, 4, 5, 8, 21
65 ILCS 5/1-1 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
65 ILCS 5/1-1-10 .....	6, 19
65 ILCS 5/11-71 .....	2
65 ILCS 5/11-71-1 .....	5-6, 18-19
65 ILCS 5/11-71-8 .....	6, 20-21
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fran Spielman, <i>Emanuel adding 752 metered parking spaces in central area</i> , CHICAGO SUN-TIMES (Nov. 4, 2016) .....	7, 14-15
Fran Spielman, <i>Parking meter deal gets even worse for Chicago taxpayers, annual audit shows</i> , CHICAGO SUN-TIMES (May 26, 2022).....	17
Henry Grabar, <i>Paved Paradise</i> (2023) .....	17
John Byrne, <i>Another Chicago parking meter twist: 1,800 meters added since Mayor Lori Lightfoot took</i> .....	7, 15
